

No. 18-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RITZEN GROUP, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

JACKSON MASONRY, LLC,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

WILLIAM C. WOOD, JR.

*Counsel of Record*

SHANE G. RAMSEY

JAMES A. HALTOM

JOHN T. BAXTER

NELSON MULLINS RILEY & SCARBOROUGH, LLP

150 Fourth Avenue, North, Suite 1100

Nashville, TN 37219

(615) 664-5300

bill.wood@nelsonmullins.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

286046



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	vi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Factual Background.....	3
B. Lower Courts' Rationale .....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	7
I. The Circuits are Irrevocably Split on Whether an Order Denying a Request for Relief From the Automatic Stay Is Always Final and Appealable .....	8

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
A. In Two Circuits, the Appealability of an Order Denying Stay Relief Rests on a Case-by-Case Analysis to Determine Whether the Order Effectively Resolved the Proceeding . . . . .	8
B. Eight Circuits, Including the Sixth Circuit Below, Hold that an Order Denying Relief from the Automatic Stay is Categorically Appealable . . . . .	11
C. The Conflict Is Entrenched and Warrants Review. . . . .	13
II. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Misreads <i>Bullard</i> and Adds to a Confusing and Inconsistent Body of Lower-court Case Law. . . . .	13
A. Denials of Stay Relief Motions Which Do Not Fully Resolve the Issue Underlying the Request are Not Final and Appealable Orders. . . . .	18
1. “Good Faith” Permeates Through Bankruptcy Cases and is Central to the Request in this Case. . . . .	19
2. Petitioner Sought Relief Based on Respondent’s Bad Faith and the Denial Order Was Not Final as to that Issue. . . . .	21

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
B. The Finality of Some Orders in Bankruptcy Cases Depends on Whether the Relief Sought was Granted or Denied.....	25
III. The Sixth Circuit’s Over-Reaching Decision Will Have Widespread Consequences .....	27
IV. “Finality” of Stay Relief Orders is an Important, Far-Reaching Issue that is Squarely Presented in this Case.....	29
CONCLUSION .....	34

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT, FILED OCTOBER 16, 2018 .....	1a
APPENDIX B — MEMORANDUM OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE, NASHVILLE DIVISION, FILED JANUARY 25, 2018 .....	24a
APPENDIX C — ORDER DENYING MOTION OF THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE, NASHVILLE DIVISION, DATED JUNE 15, 2016.....	48a
APPENDIX D — EXCERPTS OF TRANSCRIPT OF THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE, NASHVILLE, FILED OCTOBER 26, 2016 .....	49a
APPENDIX E — STATUTE 28 U.S.C. § 158 .....	69a

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Leimer (In re Leimer),</i> 724 F.2d 744 (8th Cir. 1984).....	11, 12
<i>Archer v. Warner,</i> 538 U.S. 314 (2003).....	31
<i>Assocs. Comm'l Corp. v. Rash,</i> 520 U.S. 953 (1997).....	32
<i>Bank of Am. Nat'l Trust &amp; Sav. Ass'n v.</i> <i>203 N. LaSalle St. P'ship,</i> 526 U.S. 434 (1999).....	32
<i>Bank of Am. v. Caulkett,</i> 135 S. Ct. 1995 (2015).....	31
<i>Barben v. Donovan (In re Donovan),</i> 532 F.3d 1134 (11th Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Barnhill v. Johnson,</i> 503 U.S. 393 (1992).....	32
<i>Bullard v. Blue Hills Bank,</i> -- U.S. --, 135 S. Ct. 1686 (2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bullock v. BankChampaign,</i> 133 S. Ct. 1754 (2013).....	31

## Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995) . . . . .	19
<i>CFTC v. Weintraub</i> , 471 U.S. 343 (1985) . . . . .	33
<i>Citizens Bank v. Strumpf</i> , 516 U.S. 16 (1995) . . . . .	32
<i>Clark v. Rameker</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2242 (2014) . . . . .	31
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949) . . . . .	14, 28
<i>Cohen v. de la Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998) . . . . .	2, 32
<i>Crocker Nat’l Bank v. Am. Mariner Indus. (In re Am. Mariner Indus.)</i> , 734 F.2d 426 (9th Cir. 1984), <i>overruled in part on other grounds by United Sav. Ass’n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365, 108 S. Ct. 626, 98 L. Ed. 2d 740 (1988) . . . . .	11, 12
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992) . . . . .	32
<i>Digital Equipment Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994) . . . . .	16

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Eddleman v. Dep't of Labor</i> , 923 F.2d 782 (10th Cir. 1991), <i>overruled in part</i> <i>on other grounds by Temex Energy, Inc. v.</i> <i>Underwood</i> , 968 F.2d 1003 (10th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	11
<i>Farber v. 405 N. Bedford Dr. Corp. (In re 405 N.</i> <i>Bedford Dr. Corp.)</i> , 778 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	26
<i>Farrey v. Sanderfoot</i> , 500 U.S. 291 (1991) . . . . .	32
<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59 (1995) . . . . .	32
<i>Fruehauf Corp. v. Jartran, Inc. (In re Jartran,</i> <i>Inc.)</i> , 886 F.2d 859 (7th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	26
<i>Gillespie v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 379 U.S. 148 (1964) . . . . .	14, 28
<i>Grella v. Salem Five Cent Savings Bank</i> , 42 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1994) . . . . .	9, 23
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991) . . . . .	32
<i>Grundy Nat'l Bank v. Tandem Mining Corp.</i> , 754 F.2d 1436 (4th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	11, 12-13

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hamilton v. Lanning</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2464 (2010).....	31
<i>Harris v. Viegelahn</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1829 (2015).....	30
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v.</i> <i>Union Planters Bank</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	31
<i>Huntington Nat. Bank v. Richardson, et al.</i> <i>(In re Cyberco Holdings, Inc.)</i> , 734 F.3d 432 (6th Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>In re Albany Partners, Ltd.</i> , 749 F.2d 670 (11th Cir. 1984).....	20
<i>In re Anderson</i> , Case No. 3:14-bk-09568, 2015 WL 534423 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. Feb. 5, 2015).....	21
<i>In re CEI Roofing, Inc.</i> , 315 B.R. 61 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2004) .....	19
<i>In re Chateaugay Corp.</i> , 880 F.2d 1509 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	16
<i>In re Dixie Broad.</i> , 871 F.2d 1023 (11th Cir. 1989).....	11, 12

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Henriquez</i> , 261 B.R. 67 (1st Cir. B.A.P. 2001) . . . . .	9, 23, 24, 25
<i>In re Kollar</i> , 357 B.R. 657 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2006) . . . . .	20
<i>In re Lady Bug Corp.</i> , 500 B.R. 556 (Bankr. E.D. Tenn. 2013) . . . . .	26
<i>In re Lieb</i> , 915 F.2d 180 (5th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	11, 12
<i>In re Millers Cove Energy Co., Inc.</i> , 128 F.3d 449 (6th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	16
<i>In re Oakley</i> , 344 F.3d 709 (7th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	16
<i>In re Phoenix Piccadilly, Ltd.</i> , 849 F.2d 1395 (11th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	20
<i>In re Taylor</i> , 913 F.2d 102 (3d Cir. 1990) . . . . .	16
<i>In re Waldron</i> , 785 F.2d 936 (11th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	21
<i>Johnson v. Home State Bank</i> , 501 U.S. 78 (1991) . . . . .	32

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Kawaauhau v. Geiger</i> , 523 U.S. 57 (1998).....	32
<i>In re: Kyle Parker, Debtor</i> , No. CV-15-02106-PHX-NVW, 2016 WL 1535176 (D. Az. Apr. 15, 2016) .....	17
<i>Laguna Assocs. Ltd. v. Aetna Cas. Sur. Co.</i> ( <i>In re Laguna Assocs. Ltd.</i> ), 30 F.3d 734 (6th Cir. 1994).....	26
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	31
<i>Matter of West Elecs.</i> , 852 F.2d 79 (3d Cir. 1988) .....	9, 10
<i>Midlantic Nat. Bank v. New Jersey Dept. of Environmental Protection</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986).....	29
<i>Moxley v. Comer (In re Comer)</i> , 716 F.2d 168 (3d Cir. 1983) .....	9, 10
<i>Nobelman v. Am. Sav. Bank</i> , 508 U.S. 324 (1993).....	32
<i>Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers</i> , 485 U.S. 197 (1988).....	33

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Pinpoint IT Servs, LLC v. Rivera</i> , No. 14-418, 2014 WL 5075086 (U.S. Oct. 8, 2014) . . .	30
<i>Pinpoint IT Servs., LLC v. Rivera (In re Atlas IT Export Corp.)</i> , 761 F.3d 177 (1st Cir. 2014) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pioneer Inv. Servs. Co. v. Brunswick Assocs. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 507 U.S. 380 (1993) . . . . .	32
<i>Promenade Nat. Bank v. Phillips (In re Phillips)</i> , 844 F.2d 230 (5th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	26
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012) . . . . .	31
<i>Rake v. Wade</i> , 508 U.S. 464 (1993) . . . . .	32
<i>Ransom v. FIA Card Servs.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 716 (2011) . . . . .	31
<i>Ritchie Special Credit Investments, Ltd. v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 620 F.3d 847 (8th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	16
<i>Ritzen Group v. Jackson Masonry</i> , Case No. 14-1822-II (Davidson County Chancery Court) . . . . .	4

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Rodriguez-Borges v. Lugo-Mender</i> , 938 F. Supp. 2d 202 (D.P.R. 2013).....	16
<i>Rousey v. Jacoway</i> , 544 U.S. 320 (2005) .....	31
<i>Schwab v. Reilly</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2652 (2010).....	31
<i>Sonnax Indus., Inc. v. Tri Component Prods.</i> <i>Corp. (In re Sonnax Indus., Inc.)</i> , 907 F.2d 1280 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	11, 12
<i>Taylor v. Freeland &amp; Kronz</i> , 503 U.S. 638 (1992).....	32
<i>Till v. SCS Credit Corp.</i> , 541 U.S. 465 (2004).....	31
<i>United Sav. Ass’n of Texas v.</i> <i>Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	33
<i>Toibb v. Radloff</i> , 501 U.S. 157 (1991) .....	32
<i>Travelers Cas. &amp; Sur. Co. v. Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 443 (2007) .....	31
<i>Union Bank v. Wolas</i> , 502 U.S. 151 (1991) .....	32

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989) .....	33

**Statutes and Other Authorities**

11 U.S.C. § 348(f)(2) .....	20
11 U.S.C. § 362(a) .....	2
11 U.S.C. § 362(d)(1) .....	2, 3
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(3) .....	20
11 U.S.C. § 1325(a)(3) .....	20, 21
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1, 2
28 U.S.C. § 157(c)(1) .....	19
28 U.S.C. § 158 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1) .....	5, 9, 23
28 U.S.C. § 158(d)(1) .....	13, 22
2 Collier On Bankruptcy ¶ 301.17(3) (15th ed. rev. 2005) .....	20

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
AM. BANKR. INST., December 2018 Bankruptcy Statistics—State and District .....	29
Bankruptcy Code § 327 .....	31
Bankruptcy Code § 330 .....	31
Bankruptcy Code § 522 .....	31
Bankruptcy Code § 522(b)(3)(c).....	31
Bankruptcy Code § 523 .....	31
Bankruptcy Code § 707 .....	31
Bankruptcy Code 1112(b).....	3
H.R.Rep. No. 95–595, p. 340 (1977) .....	29
Pub. L. No. 115-281.....	2, 20, 21
Pub. L. 115-283 to 115-327.....	2, 20, 21
Pub. L. 115-329 to 115-333.....	2, 20, 21
Pub. L. 115-337 .....	2, 20, 21
Pub. L. 115-338.....	2, 20, 21
S.Rep. No. 95–989, p. 54 (1978) .....	29

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 1978.....	29
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 4.....	33
